companies, an additional incentive tied to productivity and 
performance. This initiative aims to motivate employees and 
contribute to the overall corporate growth and profitability 
of the Company. In accordance with SEBI (Share Based 
Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021, 
a total of 900,605 (Nine Lakh Six Hundred and Five) ESOP 
options were approved under the ESOP Plan.

Material changes and commitments 
No material changes and commitments which could affect the 
Company’s financial position have occurred between the end of 
the financial year of the Company and date of this report.